

No. 94269-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

EL CENTRO DE LA RAZA, a Washington non-profit corporation;
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF WASHINGTON, a Washington
non-profit corporation; WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF SCHOOL
ADMINISTRATORS, a Washington non-profit corporation;
WASHINGTON EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, a Washington non-profit
corporation; INTERNATIONAL UNION OF OPERATING ENGINEERS
609; AEROSPACE MACHINISTS UNION, IAM&AW DL 751;
WASHINGTON STATE LABOR COUNCIL, AFL-CIO; UNITED FOOD
AND COMMERCIAL WORKERS UNION 21; WASHINGTON
FEDERATION OF STATE EMPLOYEES; AMERICAN FEDERATION
OF TEACHERS WASHINGTON; TEAMSTERS JOINT COUNCIL NO.
28; WAYNE AU, PH.D., on his own behalf and on behalf of his minor
child; PAT BRAMAN, on her own behalf; and DONNA BOYER, on her
own behalf and on behalf of her minor children,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent.

REPLY OF APPELLANTS

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
Paul J. Lawrence, WSBA # 13557
Jessica A. Skelton, WSBA # 36748
Jamie L. Lisagor, WSBA # 39946
Athán P. Papailiou, WSBA #47591
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 245-1700
Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	ARGUMENT.....	3
A.	Appellants’ Constitutional Claims Are Ripe and Should Be Reviewed in Context to Protect the Paramount Right of All Children to a Public Education.....	3
B.	The Act Creates a Parallel System of Publicly Funded, Privately Run General Education Schools to Supplant Common Schools In Violation of Article IX, Section 2.	6
1.	The Legislature cannot redefine the public school system’s fundamental structure mandated by Article IX, Section 2.....	6
2.	Charter schools are not comparable to existing specialized schools and supplemental programs.....	10
3.	Charter schools do not offer a uniform education program as contemplated by Article IX, Section 2.....	13
C.	The Act Diverts Restricted Common School Funds to Pay for Charter Schools in Violation of Article IX, Section 2.....	18
1.	The Court should look beyond the Act’s four corners to determine its impact on restricted common school funds.....	18
2.	The Act’s intended and actual operation uses the General Fund to pay for charter schools.....	20
D.	The Act Impedes the State’s Progress Toward Full Funding for Basic Education in Violation of Article IX, Section 1.	24
E.	The Charter School Act Improperly Delegates the State’s Paramount Duty.	25
F.	The Act Unconstitutionally Places Commission-Authorized Charter Schools Outside the Superintendent’s Supervision.....	27

G. The Act Amends Collective Bargaining Laws and the Basic Education Act in Violation of Article II, Section 37. 30

H. Appellants Have Representational Standing Based on Their Taxpayer Members. 31

III. CONCLUSION 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>Asarco Inc. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 145 Wn.2d 750, 43 P.3d 471 (2002), <i>amended on denial of reconsideration</i> , 49 P.3d 128 (2002)	5
<i>Barry & Barry, Inc. v. Dep't of Motor Vehicles</i> , 81 Wn.2d 155, 500 P.2d 540 (1972)	27
<i>City of Bellevue v. Lee</i> , 166 Wn.2d 581, 210 P.3d 1011 (2009)	5
<i>City of Seattle v. State, Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 693, 965 P.2d 619 (1998)	7
<i>Condon Bros v. Simpson Timber Co.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 275, 966 P.2d 355 (1998)	14
<i>Fed. Way Sch. Dist. No. 210 v. State</i> , 167 Wn.2d 514, 219 P.3d 941 (2009)	4, 16, 17
<i>First United Methodist Church of Seattle v.</i> <i>Hearing Exam'r for Seattle Landmarks Pres. Bd.</i> , 129 Wn.2d 238, 916 P.2d 374 (1996)	3
<i>Hama Hama Co. v. Shorelines Hearings Bd.</i> , 85 Wn.2d 441, 536 P.2d 157 (1975)	22
<i>Henry v. Lind</i> , 76 Wn.2d 199, 455 P.2d 927 (1969)	13
<i>In re A.W.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 689, 344 P.3d 1186 (2015)	5
<i>In re Powell</i> , 92 Wn.2d 882, 602 P.2d 711 (1979)	27
<i>League of Women Voters of Wash. v. State</i> , 184 Wn.2d 393, 355 P.3d 1131 (2015), <i>as amended on denial of reconsideration</i> (Nov. 19, 2015).....	passim

<i>McCleary v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 477, 269 P.3d 227 (2012)	passim
<i>Mitchell v. Consol. Sch. Dist. No. 201</i> , 17 Wn.2d 61, 135 P.2d 79 (1943)	18, 19
Order, <i>McCleary v. State</i> , No. 84362-7 (Oct. 16, 2016)	25
<i>Parents Involved in Community Sch.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 660, 72 P.3d 151, 158 (2003)	25, 26
<i>Sch. Dist. No. 20, Spokane Cnty. v. Bryan</i> , 51 Wash. 498, 99 P. 28 (1909)	8, 9, 17
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 of King Cnty. v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978)	9, 26
<i>Silverstreak, Inc. v. Wash. State Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 868, 154 P.3d 891 (2007)	7
<i>State Dep't of Transp. v. State Employees' Ins. Bd.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 454, 645 P.2d 1076 (1982)	14
<i>State ex rel. State Bd. for Vocational Educ. v. Yelle</i> , 199 Wash. 312, 91 P.2d 573 (1939)	18
<i>State ex. rel. O'Connell v. Slavin</i> , 75 Wn.2d 554, 452 P.2d 943 (1969)	5
<i>State v. Noltie</i> , 116 Wn.2d 831, 809 P.2d 190 (1991)	21
<i>State v. Shawn P.</i> , 122 Wn.2d 553, 859 P.2d 1220 (1993)	5
<i>Tunstall ex rel. Tunstall v. Bergeson</i> , 141 Wn.2d 201, 5 P.3d 691 (2000)	5
<i>United Chiropractors of Wash., Inc. v. State</i> , 90 Wn.2d 1, 578 P.2d 38 (1978)	27

<i>Wash. Educ. Ass’n v. State</i> , 93 Wn.2d 37, 604 P.2d 950 (1980)	30
<i>Wash. Off Highway Vehicle All. v. State</i> , 176 Wn.2d 225, 290 P.3d 954 (2012)	5
<i>Water Dist. No. 105, King v. State</i> , 79 Wn.2d 337 (1971)	27

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Milliken v. Bradley</i> , 418 U.S. 717, 94 S. Ct. 3112, 41 L. Ed. 2d 1069 (1974)	17
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292, 195 L. Ed. 2d 665 (2015).....	19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Wash. Const. art. II, § 37	30, 31
Wash. Const. art. III, § 22.....	27, 28, 29
Wash. Const. art. IX	9, 23
Wash. Const. art. IX, § 1	1, 4, 26
Wash. Const. art. IX, § 2	passim
Wash. Const. art. XIII, § 1	10

WASHINGTON STATUTES

Ch. 28A.193 RCW	11
Ch. 28A.194 RCW	11
Ch. 28A.230 RCW	14
Ch. 28A.250 RCW	12
Ch. 28A.715 RCW	12
Laws of 1897, ch. 118, § 1.....	8

Laws of 1998, ch. 244, § 11	30
Laws of 2016, ch. 241	1, 13, 31
Laws of 2017, 3rd Spec. Sess., Operating Budget	4, 15, 23, 24
RCW 28A.150.200	13
RCW 28A.150.203	13
RCW 28A.150.220	12, 13, 14, 31
RCW 28A.150.250	29
RCW 28A.150.305	11
RCW 28A.150.310	11
RCW 28A.180.030	14
RCW 28A.185.040	11
RCW 28A.230.097	15
RCW 28A.230.130	15
RCW 28A.230.158	15
RCW 28A.305.130.....	30
RCW 28A.315.005	28
RCW 28A.320.170	15
RCW 28A.410.010.....	30
RCW 28A.600.010	16
RCW 28A.600.015	16
RCW 28A.600.020	16
RCW 28A.600.300 through RCW 28A.600.400	12

RCW 28A.600.320	11
RCW 28A.600.410 through RCW 28A.600.490	16
RCW 28A.710.020	6, 8, 11
RCW 28A.710.040	13, 26, 31
RCW 28A.710.050	11
RCW 28A.710.070	27, 28
RCW 28A.710.150	22
RCW 28A.710.160	3, 22
RCW 28A.710.180	27
RCW 28A.710.190	3
RCW 28A.710.220	29
RCW 28A.710.240	3, 15
RCW 28A.710.270	3, 20
RCW 28A.710.280	29
RCW 28A.715.020	12
RCW 28B.50.533	12
RCW 28B.50.535	12
RCW 41.56.0251	30
RCW 41.59.031	30
RCW 72.40.040	11

STATE REGULATIONS

WAC 392-123-065	29
-----------------------	----

RULES

ER 801 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David Lapp, Joshua Lin, Erik Dolson, & Della Moran, *The Fiscal Impact of Charter School Expansion: Calculations in Six Pennsylvania School Districts*, Research for Action (Sept. 2017)..... 10

Frederick E. Bolton, *History of Education in Washington* (1935) 8

Julie Davis Bell, *Charter School Caps*, Nat’s Conference of State Legs. (Dec. 2011) 10

Op. Wash. Att’y Gen. 1978 No. 19..... 17

Op. Wash. Att’y Gen. 1998 No. 6..... 28

Op. Wash. Att’y Gen. 2009 No. 8..... 28
